



HIDALGO COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT No. 1

Raul E. Sesin, PE, CFM
District General Manager
Hidalgo County Floodplain Administrator

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

DAVID L. FUENTES
Board Member

EDUARDO "EDDIE" CANTU
Board Member

RICHARD F. CORTEZ
Chairman of the Board

EVERARDO "EVER" VILLARREAL
Board Member

ELLIE TORRES
Board Member

June 23, 2026

Joel Rivera, PhD, UCP Director
Urban County
1916 Tesoro Street
Pharr, Texas 78577

**RE: "GLO 2019 Disasters Funding
Palmview Lateral Extension Project Ph 2"**

Dear Mr. Rivera,

Bids were received and opened for the GLO 2019 Disasters Funding Palmview Lateral Extension Project Ph 2" on June 17, 2026. A total of six (6) were received and Synergy Development & Construction, LLC was the lowest responsible bidder.

Attached is a copy of the bid comparison for your review. I recommend awarding the project to Synergy Development & Construction, LLC for the Base Bid in the total amount of \$612,610.00.

If you have any questions or require further information, please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Respectfully,
HIDALGO COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT No. 1

Omar Anzaldue, Jr, PE, CFM
Asst. District General Manager

BID COMPARISON

HIDALGO COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT No. 1

BID NO. 6558-93-0309-5000-0000-00-LCP-MGI

GLO 2019 DISASTERS FUNDING, PALMVIEW LATERAL EXTENSION PROJECT PH 2



Item No.	Item Description	Est. Qty	Unit	Engineers Estimate	Average	Synery	BlueDot	Earthworks	THE 5125 CO	SANZ BROTHERS	JIMMY CLOSER											
				Unit Price	TOTAL	Unit Price	%	Unit Price	TOTAL	%	Unit Price	%	TOTAL	Unit Price	%							
BASE BID																						
1	FLARED WINGWALL (2:1 SLOPE)	6	EA	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 11,466.67	-61%	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 39,000.00	-28%	\$ 3,600.00	-60%	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	178%	\$ 7,100.00	-21%	\$ 42,600.00	\$ 26,000.00	-21%	\$ 156,000.00	189%
2	REGRADE DITCH TO MATCH EXISTING SECTION	94	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 52.33	500%	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,640.00	140%	\$ 20.00	-20%	\$ 1,880.00	\$ 4,700.00	100%	\$ 24.00	-4%	\$ 2,256.00	\$ 50.00	-4%	\$ 4,700.00	100%
3	DITCH FILL	987	CY	\$ 5.00	\$ 4,935.00	\$ 11.00	20%	\$ 15.00	\$ 14,805.00	200%	\$ 8.00	60%	\$ 7,896.00	\$ 6,909.00	40%	\$ 12.00	140%	\$ 11,844.00	\$ 25.00	140%	\$ 24,675.00	400%
4	DITCH CUT	889	CY	\$ 8.00	\$ 7,112.00	\$ 8.58	-39%	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,890.00	25%	\$ 8.00	0%	\$ 7,112.00	\$ 6,233.00	-13%	\$ 10.00	25%	\$ 8,890.00	\$ 25.00	25%	\$ 22,100.00	50%
5	5" CONC RIPRAP	209	CY	\$ 380.00	\$ 79,420.00	\$ 417.33	0%	\$ 470.00	\$ 98,230.00	18%	\$ 397.00	4%	\$ 82,970.00	\$ 91,900.00	10%	\$ 420.00	11%	\$ 87,780.00	\$ 400.00	11%	\$ 83,600.00	5%
6	48" RG RCP	1014	LF	\$ 220.00	\$ 223,080.00	\$ 218.83	0%	\$ 255.00	\$ 258,570.00	16%	\$ 248.00	13%	\$ 255.00	\$ 258,570.00	16%	\$ 248.00	13%	\$ 255.00	\$ 380.00	73%	\$ 370.00	68%
7	38" RG RCP	145	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 23,200.00	\$ 211.00	-9%	\$ 175.00	\$ 25,375.00	9%	\$ 198.00	24%	\$ 284.00	\$ 26,100.00	13%	\$ 260.00	63%	\$ 37,700.00	\$ 285.00	63%	\$ 41,325.00	78%
8	18" RG RCP	335	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 33,500.00	\$ 117.50	-25%	\$ 105.00	\$ 35,175.00	5%	\$ 95.00	-5%	\$ 31,825.00	\$ 21,775.00	-35%	\$ 220.00	120%	\$ 73,700.00	\$ 155.00	120%	\$ 51,925.00	55%
9	CONCRETE COLLAR	5	EA	\$ 650.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 3,243.33	131%	\$ 1,290.00	\$ 6,450.00	98%	\$ 980.00	51%	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	362%	\$ 3,800.00	792%	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 7,200.00	792%	\$ 36,000.00	108%
10	TYPE C INLET	4	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 5,466.67	-33%	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 26,000.00	-13%	\$ 4,300.00	-43%	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 20,000.00	-33%	\$ 4,200.00	-44%	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 8,500.00	-44%	\$ 34,000.00	133%
11	36" RCP (TO BE REMOVED)	80	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 45.83	-40%	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,200.00	-20%	\$ 5.00	-90%	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,000.00	-80%	\$ 15.00	-70%	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 200.00	-70%	\$ 16,000.00	300%
12	REMOVE EXISTING RCP	174	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,610.00	\$ 48.17	100%	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,480.00	33%	\$ 12.00	-20%	\$ 2,088.00	\$ 3,480.00	33%	\$ 15.00	0%	\$ 2,610.00	\$ 200.00	0%	\$ 3,480.00	123%
13	REMOVE EXISTING INLET	4	EA	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 975.00	-81%	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,200.00	-77%	\$ 1,700.00	-51%	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	-80%	\$ 500.00	-60%	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 800.00	-60%	\$ 3,200.00	-77%
14	REMOVE AND RELOCATE GATE MBGF WITH TERMINAL ANCHOR	15	EA	\$ 900.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	67%	\$ 800.00	\$ 12,000.00	-11%	\$ 950.00	6%	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 18,000.00	33%	\$ 1,800.00	100%	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	100%	\$ 75,000.00	450%
15	SECTIONS	77	LF	\$ 90.00	\$ 6,930.00	\$ 176.67	67%	\$ 220.00	\$ 16,940.00	144%	\$ 151.00	68%	\$ 11,627.00	\$ 30,800.00	344%	\$ 88.00	-2%	\$ 6,776.00	\$ 120.00	-2%	\$ 9,240.00	33%
16	REMOVE EXISTING GUARDRAIL	67	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 43.17	233%	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,005.00	0%	\$ 31.00	107%	\$ 2,077.00	\$ 3,350.00	233%	\$ 47.00	213%	\$ 3,149.00	\$ 50.00	213%	\$ 3,350.00	233%
17	REMOVE AND REINSTALL MBGF	95	LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,275.00	\$ 160.33	233%	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,125.00	67%	\$ 98.00	118%	\$ 9,310.00	\$ 42,750.00	900%	\$ 120.00	167%	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 100.00	167%	\$ 9,500.00	122%
18	ASPHALT ROAD TO BE CUT AND RESTORED	342	SY	\$ 80.00	\$ 27,360.00	\$ 57.33	-44%	\$ 65.00	\$ 22,230.00	-19%	\$ 48.00	-40%	\$ 16,416.00	\$ 15,390.00	-44%	\$ 98.00	23%	\$ 33,516.00	\$ 60.00	23%	\$ 20,520.00	-25%
19	CAULCH DRIVEWAY TO BE RESTORED	105	SY	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 30.00	67%	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,625.00	67%	\$ 25.00	67%	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 4,735.00	200%	\$ 40.00	107%	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 20.00	107%	\$ 2,100.00	33%
20	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TO BE RESTORED	50	SY	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 88.33	25%	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	50%	\$ 85.00	42%	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 2,250.00	-22%	\$ 90.00	50%	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 150.00	50%	\$ 7,500.00	150%
21	ROADSIDE DITCH REGRADING	143	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,145.00	\$ 37.67	233%	\$ 22.50	\$ 3,117.50	50%	\$ 28.00	87%	\$ 4,004.00	\$ 11,440.00	433%	\$ 15.00	0%	\$ 2,145.00	\$ 25.00	0%	\$ 3,275.00	67%
22	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 13,543.67	-25%	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	-83%	\$ 18,000.00	-10%	\$ 16,756.00	\$ 16,756.00	-10%	\$ 5,000.00	-75%	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	-75%	\$ 8,500.00	-58%
23	CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXIT	15	EA	\$ 20.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,783.33	9900%	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 25,500.00	8400%	\$ 5,400.00	3090%	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	4800%	\$ 2,000.00	9000%	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 900.00	9000%	\$ 13,500.00	4400%
24	ROCK FILTER DAM (50' DOWNSTREAM)	40	LF	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 157.33	88%	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,400.00	-25%	\$ 122.00	53%	\$ 4,880.00	\$ 10,000.00	213%	\$ 150.00	88%	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 150.00	88%	\$ 6,000.00	88%
25	SEDIMENT CONTROL FENCE	6906	LF	\$ 5.25	\$ 36,255.00	\$ 4.38	-38%	\$ 3.00	\$ 20,718.00	-43%	\$ 5.00	-5%	\$ 34,530.00	\$ 5.00	-5%	\$ 4.00	-24%	\$ 27,624.00	\$ 4.00	-24%	\$ 27,624.00	-24%
26	DROP INLET PROTECTION	120	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 28.83	107%	\$ 3.00	\$ 360.00	-80%	\$ 9.00	40%	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 6,000.00	233%	\$ 50.00	233%	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 15.00	233%	\$ 1,800.00	0%
BASE BID TOTAL					\$ 602,803.50				\$ 632,610.00					\$ 632,610.00				\$ 778,100.00			\$ 1,040,282.00	
BASE BID					\$ 602,803.50				\$ 632,610.00					\$ 632,610.00				\$ 778,100.00			\$ 1,040,282.00	
NUMBER READ																						
ACTUAL NUMBER																						